
Hanson, Latischa 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jason Peterson <rickj@cdapaving.com> 
Thursday, April 30, 2015 11:03 AM 
Hanson, Latischa 

Subject: Re: NRC New Application 

Yes one add itional gauge in the future, so a total of two gauges I'm the future. Thanks 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Apr 30, 2015, at 8:58 AM, "Hanson, Latischa" <Latischa.Hanson@nrc.gov> wrote: 

Jason, 

I am Latischa Hanson & have been assigned to review your NRC application dated March 4, 
2015. I have a few questions to ask for your response please: 

1. C&K Leasing, LLC current Organizational Chart 
2. Portable gauge-7you have requested for use authorization of one gauge. Do you 

anticipate obtaining anymore? Once the NRC license is issued, your facility will be 
limited to only was Is authorized on your license. If you may anticipate purchasing more, 
please let me know, so we can adjust the authorized limit with the first license issue. It 
does not cost more. 

As soon as I receive this information, I can continue with the application review. Please provide 
your response by COB May 7, 2015. You may email your response via pdf. Format for the 
organizational chart. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 

Latischa 
<image005.jpg> <image006.jpg> 

Latischa Hanson, M.Sc., Health Physicist 

USNRC/DNMS Region IV 

1600 E. Lamar Blvd. 
Arlington, TX 76011-4511 
(817) 200-1286 (o) 
(817) 200-1188 (f) 
Latischa.Hanson@nrc.gov 
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Hanson, Latischa 

From: 
Sent: 

Jason Peterson < rickj@cdapaving.com > 

Friday, May 01, 2015 10:59 AM 

To: Hanson, Latischa 

Subject: RE: NRC New Application 

Yes, we own a gravel pit and we want to test our own rock. Sorry it seems to be a pour chart but that is it. Thanks. 

From: Hanson, Latischa [mailto:Latischa.Hanson@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Friday, May 01, 2015 7:24 AM 
To: Jason Peterson 
Subject: RE: NRC New Application 

So this is the official organizational chart in your company's business portfolio? 

From: Jason Peterson [mailto:rickj@cdapaving.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 8:57 PM 
To: Hanson, Latischa 
Subject: RE: NRC New Application 

Latischa, on the page after question #11, I put an organization chart and the request for additional gauge in the future . 
There are only three people with the company. IF this is not acceptable, could you please send me a sample organization 
chart, I may not be understanding what you may want. Thanks Jason 

From: Hanson, Latischa [mailto:Latischa.Hanson@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 8:58 AM 
To: Jason Peterson 
Subject: NRC New Application 

Jason, 

I am Latischa Hanson & have been assigned to review your NRC application dated March 4, 2015. I have a 
few questions to ask for your response please: 

1. C&K Leasing, LLC current Organizational Chart 
2. Portable gauge~you have requested for use authorization of one gauge. Do you anticipate obtaining 

anymore? Once the NRC license is issued, your facility will be limited to only was Is authorized on your 
license. If you may anticipate purchasing more, please let me know, so we can adjust the authorized 
limit with the first license issue. It does not cost more. 

As soon as I receive this information, I can continue with the application review. Please provide your response 
by COB May 7, 2015. You may email your response via pdf. Format for the organizational chart. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 

Latischa 
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